
1999 MSHSL SECTION 5AA GIRLS' 4K 
Lake Nokomis, Minneapolis      Oct. 28, 1999 
 
PLACE  TEAM                  POINTS  PLACES OF FINISHERS              AVG. TIME    SPREAD 
  1   Academy ofHoly Angels    67    9   10   13   16   19   25   61   15:53.4      29.6 
  2   South (Minneapolis)      79    2   17   18   20   22   27   53   15:56.4    1:14.8 
  3   Totino Grace             93    1    3   21   31   37   56   63   16:00.2    1:47.8 
  4   Minneapolis Southwest    95    4   14   23   26   28   35   42   16:09.5      58.9 
  5   Benilde St Margaret's   111    5    7   12   41   46   47   65   16:13.1    1:38.3 
  6   Maple Grove             124    6    8   33   38   39   43   48   16:20.2    1:18.6 
  7   Osseo                   184   15   32   40   45   52   55   64   16:47.0    1:32.7 
  8   Park Center             227   30   44   49   50   54   57   59   17:08.3      57.9 
  9   Minneapolis Washburn    247   11   34   62   69   71   76   78   17:43.3    3:26.8 
 10   Fridley                 260   29   36   60   67   68   72   74   17:43.2    2:06.4 
 11   St. Louis Park          269   24   51   58   66   70   75        17:49.9    2:40.4 
 12   Columbia Heights        390   73   77   79   80   81             21:21.1    2:16.6 
 
1. Academy ofHoly Angels 
    9  Holly Reinsmoen, 11         15:43.0   
   10  Ashley Anklam, 9            15:46.2   
   13  Allison Rufsvold, 10        15:50.6   
   16  Meredith Waterston, 9       15:54.5   
   19  Amy Ruff, 11                16:12.6   
   25  Stacey Cline, 12            16:28.7   
   61  Kelsey Oakes, 9             18:07.9   
Time = 1:19:26.8     Places = 67 
 
2. South (Minneapolis) 
    2  Sarah Hesser, 11            15:03.0   
   17  Ashley Dwyer, 11            15:59.5   
   18  Anne Skoglund, 12           16:08.7   
   20  Anna Woodling, 10           16:13.1   
   22  Abbie Clarke, 12            16:17.7   
   27  Maureen Millikan, 12        16:29.4   
   53  Meredith SchonfeldHicks, 11 17:27.8   
Time = 1:19:41.8     Places = 79 
 
3. Totino Grace 
    1  Susie Emond, 10             14:59.7   
    3  Terri Emond, 10             15:23.5   
   21  Elizabeth Commers, 11       16:13.6   
   31  Mariah Higgins, 12          16:37.0   
   37  Anna Flinn, 9               16:47.5   
   56  Tiffany Scherber, 9         17:40.3   
   63  Patrice Hawk, 10            18:09.4   
Time = 1:20:01.1     Places = 93 
 
4. Minneapolis Southwest 
    4  Kym Zhao, 12                15:31.1   
   14  Martha Hosotani, 10         15:51.5   
   23  Katherine Packer, 9         16:25.7   
   26  Koby Hagen, 10              16:29.0   
   28  Elisa Berry, 10             16:29.9   
   35  Kristin O'Connell, 12       16:45.4   
   42  Laura Horovitz, 10          16:57.7   
Time = 1:20:47.1     Places = 95 
 
5. Benilde St Margaret's 
    5  Andrea Helgager , 11        15:32.6   
    7  Cathy Krawczak , 10         15:36.3   
   12  Allison Luse , 12           15:49.4   
   41  Karen Bukowick, 12          16:56.3   
   46  Ali Brauch , 8              17:10.9   
   47  Jess Steiner , 9            17:11.6   
   65  Bri Vogen , 12              18:21.2   
Time = 1:21:05.4     Places = 111 
 
6. Maple Grove 
    6  Annie Wells, 11             15:35.5   
    8  Katy Nagel, 11              15:40.6   
   33  Sarah Litchy, 10            16:41.1   
   38  Sheila Hill, 11             16:49.8   
   39  Angie Ferber, 10            16:54.0   
   43  Brittney Johnson, 10        16:58.2   
   48  Veronica Kremer, 11         17:12.7   
Time = 1:21:40.9     Places = 124 
 
 

7. Osseo 
   15  Katie McGill, 10            15:52.1   
   32  Monica Moreland, 9          16:38.4   
   40  Katie Frazer, 10            16:55.1   
   45  Lindsay Brooks, 12          17:04.7   
   52  Jill Muecke, 11             17:24.7   
   55  Emily Swanson, 9            17:32.5   
   64  Caitlin Mosman, 11          18:12.1   
Time = 1:23:54.7     Places = 184 
 
8. Park Center 
   30  Andrea Salem, 11            16:34.0   
   44  Steph Nelson, 10            17:02.8   
   49  Jenny Hunt, 12              17:14.5   
   50  Whitney Ahlvers, 11         17:18.3   
   54  Kou Luogon, 10              17:31.9   
   57  Casey Margotto, 11          17:42.5   
   59  Jessica Moll, 10            18:03.5   
Time = 1:25:41.5     Places = 227 
 
9. Minneapolis Washburn 
   11  Nicole Lunning, 11          15:48.7   
   34  Ashley Moen, 9              16:42.2   
   62  Kelsey Iverson, 11          18:08.3   
   69  Kerry Gleason, 12           18:41.8   
   71  Denisha Boxley, 11          19:15.4   
   76  Stephanie Galberth, 9       20:44.7   
   78  Betsy Hurle, 9              21:45.5   
Time = 1:28:36.3     Places = 247 
 
10. Fridley 
   29  Katie Morrissey, 8          16:31.4   
   36  Catherine Brenny, 8         16:46.0   
   60  Natalie Moore, 10           18:05.9   
   67  Lida Gilbertson, 11         18:35.0   
   68  Kara Brandt, 8              18:37.7   
   72  Betsy Sjostrom, 12          19:15.7   
   74  Sara Spencer, 10            20:10.7   
Time = 1:28:35.7     Places = 260 
 
11. St. Louis Park 
   24  Anne Ellinghuysen, 12       16:26.4   
   51  Susan Bellin, 12            17:21.6   
   58  Katie Cheeseboro, 10        17:48.4   
   66  Lindsay Kinneberg, 12       18:26.4   
   70  Jenean O'Brien, 11          19:06.8   
   75  Kerry O'Brien, 12           20:30.7   
Time = 1:29:09.5     Places = 269 
 
12. Columbia Heights 
   73  Angela Worden, 10           19:43.9   
   77  Desiree Worden, 7           21:11.0   
   79  Breanne Busch, 12           21:50.8   
   80  Rachel Koski, 8             21:59.3   
   81  Danielle Magnuson, 12       22:00.4   
Time = 1:46:45.4     Places = 390 

 



        TEAM 
 PLACE SCORE          FINISHER          TIME        TEAM 
    1     1  Susie Emond, 10             14:59.7    Totino Grace 
    2     2  Sarah Hesser, 11            15:03.0    South (Minneapolis) 
    3     3  Terri Emond, 10             15:23.5    Totino Grace 
    4     4  Kym Zhao, 12                15:31.1    Minneapolis Southwest 
    5     5  Andrea Helgager , 11        15:32.6    Benilde St Margaret's 
    6     6  Annie Wells, 11             15:35.5    Maple Grove 
    7     7  Cathy Krawczak , 10         15:36.3    Benilde St Margaret's 
    8     8  Katy Nagel, 11              15:40.6    Maple Grove 
    9     9  Holly Reinsmoen, 11         15:43.0    Academy ofHoly Angels 
   10    10  Ashley Anklam, 9            15:46.2    Academy ofHoly Angels 
   11    11  Nicole Lunning, 11          15:48.7    Minneapolis Washburn 
   12    12  Allison Luse , 12           15:49.4    Benilde St Margaret's 
   13    13  Allison Rufsvold, 10        15:50.6    Academy ofHoly Angels 
   14    14  Martha Hosotani, 10         15:51.5    Minneapolis Southwest 
   15    15  Katie McGill, 10            15:52.1    Osseo 
   16    16  Meredith Waterston, 9       15:54.5    Academy ofHoly Angels 
   17    17  Ashley Dwyer, 11            15:59.5    South (Minneapolis) 
   18    18  Anne Skoglund, 12           16:08.7    South (Minneapolis) 
   19    19  Amy Ruff, 11                16:12.6    Academy ofHoly Angels 
   20    20  Anna Woodling, 10           16:13.1    South (Minneapolis) 
   21    21  Elizabeth Commers, 11       16:13.6    Totino Grace 
   22    22  Abbie Clarke, 12            16:17.7    South (Minneapolis) 
   23    23  Katherine Packer, 9         16:25.7    Minneapolis Southwest 
   24    24  Anne Ellinghuysen, 12       16:26.4    St. Louis Park 
   25    25  Stacey Cline, 12            16:28.7    Academy ofHoly Angels 
   26    26  Koby Hagen, 10              16:29.0    Minneapolis Southwest 
   27    27  Maureen Millikan, 12        16:29.4    South (Minneapolis) 
   28    28  Elisa Berry, 10             16:29.9    Minneapolis Southwest 
   29    29  Katie Morrissey, 8          16:31.4    Fridley 
   30    30  Andrea Salem, 11            16:34.0    Park Center 
   31    31  Mariah Higgins, 12          16:37.0    Totino Grace 
   32    32  Monica Moreland, 9          16:38.4    Osseo 
   33    33  Sarah Litchy, 10            16:41.1    Maple Grove 
   34    34  Ashley Moen, 9              16:42.2    Minneapolis Washburn 
   35    35  Kristin O'Connell, 12       16:45.4    Minneapolis Southwest 
   36    36  Catherine Brenny, 8         16:46.0    Fridley 
   37    37  Anna Flinn, 9               16:47.5    Totino Grace 
   38    38  Sheila Hill, 11             16:49.8    Maple Grove 
   39    39  Angie Ferber, 10            16:54.0    Maple Grove 
   40    40  Katie Frazer, 10            16:55.1    Osseo 
   41    41  Karen Bukowick, 12          16:56.3    Benilde St Margaret's 
   42    42  Laura Horovitz, 10          16:57.7    Minneapolis Southwest 
   43    43  Brittney Johnson, 10        16:58.2    Maple Grove 
   44    44  Steph Nelson, 10            17:02.8    Park Center 
   45    45  Lindsay Brooks, 12          17:04.7    Osseo 
   46    46  Ali Brauch , 8              17:10.9    Benilde St Margaret's 
   47    47  Jess Steiner , 9            17:11.6    Benilde St Margaret's 
   48    48  Veronica Kremer, 11         17:12.7    Maple Grove 
   49    49  Jenny Hunt, 12              17:14.5    Park Center 
   50    50  Whitney Ahlvers, 11         17:18.3    Park Center 
   51    51  Susan Bellin, 12            17:21.6    St. Louis Park 
   52    52  Jill Muecke, 11             17:24.7    Osseo 
   53    53  Meredith SchonfeldHicks, 11 17:27.8    South (Minneapolis) 
   54    54  Kou Luogon, 10              17:31.9    Park Center 
   55    55  Emily Swanson, 9            17:32.5    Osseo 
   56    56  Tiffany Scherber, 9         17:40.3    Totino Grace 
   57    57  Casey Margotto, 11          17:42.5    Park Center 
   58    58  Katie Cheeseboro, 10        17:48.4    St. Louis Park 
   59    59  Jessica Moll, 10            18:03.5    Park Center 
   60    60  Natalie Moore, 10           18:05.9    Fridley 
   61    61  Kelsey Oakes, 9             18:07.9    Academy ofHoly Angels 
   62    62  Kelsey Iverson, 11          18:08.3    Minneapolis Washburn 
   63    63  Patrice Hawk, 10            18:09.4    Totino Grace 
   64    64  Caitlin Mosman, 11          18:12.1    Osseo 
   65    65  Bri Vogen , 12              18:21.2    Benilde St Margaret's 
   66    66  Lindsay Kinneberg, 12       18:26.4    St. Louis Park 
   67    67  Lida Gilbertson, 11         18:35.0    Fridley 
   68    68  Kara Brandt, 8              18:37.7    Fridley 
   69    69  Kerry Gleason, 12           18:41.8    Minneapolis Washburn 
   70        Paai Carter, 11             19:02.9    Edison (Minneapolis) 
   71    70  Jenean O'Brien, 11          19:06.8    St. Louis Park 
   72    71  Denisha Boxley, 11          19:15.4    Minneapolis Washburn 
   73    72  Betsy Sjostrom, 12          19:15.7    Fridley 
   74    73  Angela Worden, 10           19:43.9    Columbia Heights 
   75    74  Sara Spencer, 10            20:10.7    Fridley 
   76    75  Kerry O'Brien, 12           20:30.7    St. Louis Park 
   77    76  Stephanie Galberth, 9       20:44.7    Minneapolis Washburn 
   78    77  Desiree Worden, 7           21:11.0    Columbia Heights 
   79    78  Betsy Hurle, 9              21:45.5    Minneapolis Washburn 



   80    79  Breanne Busch, 12           21:50.8    Columbia Heights 
   81    80  Rachel Koski, 8             21:59.3    Columbia Heights 
   82    81  Danielle Magnuson, 12       22:00.4    Columbia Heights 
 


